at 31 December 2006) relating to contingent chargeable gains, capital allowances and capitalised interest.

In order to ensure that the Group is able to both retain its status as a REIT and to avoid financial charges being imposed,
a number of tests must be met by both Great Portland Estates plc and by the Group as a whole on an ongoing basis.
These conditions are detailed in the Finance Act 2006.

7 Earnings and net assets per share
Earnings and net assets per share are calculated in accordance with the guidance issued in January 2006 by the European Public
Real Estate Association (EPRA).

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
2007 2006

Number Number
of shares of shares

Issued ordinary share capital at 1 April 163,181,906 162,474,812
Conversion of convertible bonds 346,843 256,245
Investment in own shares (1,115,628) (1,115,628)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares 162,413,121 161,615,429
Effect of conversion of convertible bonds 17,534,658 18,453,432
Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares 179,947,779 180,068,861

Basic, diluted and adjusted earnings per share
2007 2007 2007 2006 2006

Profit 2007 Profit Earnings Profit Earnings
before tax Tax after tax per share after tax per share

£m £m £m pence £m pence

Basic 326.0 56.8 382.8 235.7 148.3 91.7
Effect of convertible bonds 3.5 (0.7) 2.8 (21.4) 3.3 (7.6)
Diluted 329.5 56.1 385.6 214.3 151.6 84.1
Deferred tax on accelerated capital allowances – (7.7) (7.7) (4.3) 4.4 2.5
Premium on redemption of loans 11.2 (2.2) 9.0 5.1 19.3 10.7
REIT conversion charge and associated costs 0.3 28.2 28.5 15.8 – –
Movement in fair value of derivatives 0.1 – 0.1 – – –
Reversal of deferred tax on REIT conversion – (76.1) (76.1) (42.3) – –
Gains from investment property (278.1) (0.8) (278.9) (155.0) (146.8) (81.5)
Gains from joint venture investment property (42.1) – (42.1) (23.4) (10.0) (5.6)
Adjusted (diluted) 20.9 (2.5) 18.4 10.2 18.5 10.2

60 Great Portland Estates Annual Report 2007 Notes forming part of the Group financial statements

7 Earnings and net assets per share (continued)
Net assets per share

2007 2007 2007 2006 2006 2006
Net Number Net assets Net Number Net assets

assets of shares per share assets of shares per share
£m million pence £m million pence

Basic 1,076.0 181.0 594 654.7 163.2 401
Convertible bonds – – – 53.4 18.0 (10)
Diluted 1,076.0 181.0 594 708.1 181.2 391
Fair value of financial liabilities net of tax (1.7) (1) (13.0) (7)
Diluted triple net assets 1,074.3 593 695.1 384
Fair value of financial liabilities net of tax 1.7 1 13.0 7